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HOLDING: 
Grievance GRANTED.  The Arbitrator found that there was not just cause to suspend the Grievant for five days. 
The Grievant is employed as a Trooper.  At the time of the discipline, the Grievant had worked for the Employer for over nine years.  The Employer received reports that the Grievant was having sex with a dispatcher while the Grievant was on duty.  Following an investigation, the Grievant received a five day suspension.  In particular, the Grievant was suspended for violating work rule 4501:2-6-02(l) -- conduct unbecoming an officer, and work rule 4501:2-6-02(b) -- misuse of equipment.  The specific allegations were: 1) the Grievant had an improper on-duty association when he met with a dispatcher in a parking lot for purposes other than those for the performance of his duties; and 2) the Grievant used his Mobile Computer Terminal (MCT) for non work purposes.  The Grievant received a five day suspension for the alleged misconduct.  
The Employer argued that the grievance should be denied because the Grievant had an improper on duty association, and because the Grievant used his MCT for non business purposes.  More specifically, the Employer alleged that the Grievant and the Dispatcher met 8-15 times for non business purposes, while the Grievant was on duty.  The Grievant admitted to the offense.  Additionally, the Employer introduced evidence of sixty-nine non business related messages sent from the Grievant’s MCT.  The Grievant also admitted that he knew the MCT was only supposed to be used for business related matters.  As such, the Employer argued that the grievance should be denied. 
The Union argued that the grievance should be granted because the Employer disciplined the Grievant without proving that the Grievant had sex with the dispatcher while on duty.  Furthermore, the Union argued that to other employees use have non business related conversations while on duty, and that other employees use their MCT for non business purposes.

The Arbitrator granted the grievance because the discipline was not proportionate to the work rule violations.  The Arbitrator found that the Grievant showed poor judgment in allowing the dispatcher into his patrol car while he was on duty.  However, the Arbitrator found it significant that the Grievant never received a warning before he was disciplined.  Additionally, the Arbitrator found that the Grievant did violate a work rule by using his MCT for non business purposes.  Again, the Arbitrator found it significant that the Grievant never received a warning before he was disciplined.  Furthermore, the Arbitrator was troubled by the fact that no one else had been disciplined for such behavior in the past.  Accordingly, the Arbitrator granted the Grievance because there was not just cause to suspend the Grievant for five days.
